
 
 

 
 
Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 30 March 2022 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476  

 
Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 6 April 2022 at 2.00 pm 
in the  
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.  
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 02 March 2022 (already circulated by email). 
 

 

 
4.   Appeals 

 
(Pages 3 - 26) 

 The Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 February – 
15 March 2022, is attached. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning applications 

 
 

 Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have 
been used:  
 
1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (2011-2031) 
2. Draft Revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
3. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
4. Statements of Government Policy/guidance (NPPF, NPPG, 

Ministerial Statements etc.) 
5. Supplementary Planning Guidance and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports 
6. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 

report) 
7. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 

 

Public Document Pack



appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports 

8. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 
 

These background documents are available on line, or for inspection 
by a written request to Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU. 
 
Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting: 
  

 (a)   Application A - Land to the rear of 4 Vicarage Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, Lancashire, FY6 7BE (21/01196/OUT)  
Outline application for the erection of one dwelling with 
access applied for off Vicarage Road (all other matters 
reserved). 
 

(Pages 27 - 40) 

 
6.   Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 1 of 2022: Rose 

Cottage, Head Dyke Lane, Pilling, Lancashire, PR3 6SJ 
 

(Pages 41 - 58) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
Due to the location of the one site visit, members are asked to meet at 
the Civic Centre at 11.45am and make their way to the application site. 
  
 



 
APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED 

 

Appeals Lodged between –15th February – 15th March 2022 
 

Application Number Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Appeal Type Date Lodged 

20/01175/FULMAJ Land Off Stricklands 
Lane Stalmine 
Lancashire 
 

Hybrid planning application for two 80 
bed care homes with landscaping and 
associated works (full application), and 
up to 50 dwellings with access (outline 
application) 
 

Committee Written 
Representations 

23rd February 
2022 

21/00981/FULMAJ Land Off 
Stricklands Lane 
Stalmine 
Lancashire 
 

Hybrid planning application for two 80 
bed care homes with landscaping and 
associated works (full application), and 
up to 50 dwellings with access (outline 
application) (resubmission of 
20/01175/FULMAJ) 
 

Committee Written 
Representations 

24th February 
2022 

21/00557/FUL Middle Holly Field 
Forton Lancashire 
PR3 1AH 

Erection of a replacement B8 storage 
and distribution building following the 
demolition of an existing building 
(resubmission of 20/00504/FUL) 
 

Delegated Written 
Representations 

24th February 
2022 

19/00615/OULMAJ Land South Of 
Blackpool Road 
Poulton-Le-Fylde 
 

Outline application for the erection of 
up to 330 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure (all matters reserved) 

Committee Hearing 1st March 2022 

21/01397/COUQ Weavers Farm 
Weavers Lane 
Cabus Preston 
Lancashire PR3 1AJ 
 

Prior approval for proposed change of 
use of agricultural building to a 
d
[...]
cts on protected species 

were identified.  The report recommends compensation for any loss of 
grassland through the introduction of native trees on the site.  If the proposal 

was otherwise acceptable, a scheme of biodiversity mitigation and 
enhancement could be secured through an appropriate condition.  

27. The effect of the scheme on the local highway network would be acceptable, 

and the proposed internal access and parking arrangements would be 
satisfactory.  Charging points for electric vehicles could be provided on the site. 

28. The proposed development would provide opportunities for tourism in a niche 
sector, and the scheme would have a modest benefit for the local economy.  
However, even when combined with my findings regarding the accessibility of 

the site to local services, this would not be sufficient to outweigh the harm I 
have identified to the character and appearance of the area.  

Conclusion 

29. For the reasons set out above, the proposal would conflict with the 
development plan and there are no other considerations which outweigh this 

finding.  The appeal is therefore dismissed. 

 

R Morgan  

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Committee Report    Date: 06.04.2022 
 
Item Number   1  

 
Application 
Number      

21/01196/OUT 
 

Proposal Outline application for the erection of one dwelling with access 
applied for off Prudy Hill (all other matters reserved) 
 

Location Land To The Rear Of 4 Vicarage Road Poulton-Le-Fylde 
Lancashire FY6 7BE 
 

Applicant Judith Jenkinson 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Chris Astley 
16 Oakwood Close Blackpool FY4 5FD 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
Report of the Head of Planning Services 
  
Case Officer - Mrs Charlotte Parkinson 
 
Site Notice Date:  3.12.21 
Press Notice:  17.11.21 
 
1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 This application is before the Planning Committee for consideration at the 
request of Councillor Henderson.  A site visit is recommended to enable the 
Members to understand the proposal beyond the plans submitted and the photos 
taken by the Case Officer.   
 
2.0 Site description and location  
 
2.1 The site which forms the subject of this application relates to the rear garden 
area of 4 Vicarage Road, a two storey semi-detached residential dwelling located on 
the corner of Vicarage Road and Prudy Hill, close to the town centre of Poulton le 
Fylde.  
 
2.2 The site is enclosed at the front and side by an established hedge which 
includes a number of mature trees. There is an adopted highway grass verge 
adjacent to the side boundary with Prudy Hill which contains a line of 7 trees which 
are all subject of a Tree Protection Order (TPO 09/2021). To the rear is a long linear 
garden which extends the full length of Prudy Hill.    
 
2.3 The existing dwelling is served by two vehicular access points, the first is 
taken from the front off Vicarage Road to a tarmac driveway which continues along 
the side of the dwelling and provides for 2 car parking spaces, the second is taken 
from the western boundary off Prudy Hill and provides for access to an existing single 
storey pitched roof concrete sectional garage in the rear garden area.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5a



 
2.4 The immediate surrounding area is mixed in character with the north side of 
Vicarage Road comprising semi-detached residential properties and commercial 
premises including a restaurant, night club, florists and bar. The south side of 
Vicarage Road comprises of Jean Stansfield Park, a Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA), 
the former vicarage, tennis courts and St Chads Church Hall.  At the rear of the 
application site is the Blackpool to Manchester railway line.  The application site falls 
within the Poulton Conservation Area.    
  
3.0 The Proposal   
 
3.1 The application seeks outline planning consent for the erection of one 
dwelling with only access applied for off Prudy Hill with all other m
[...]
rily relate to the following matters: 
 
o Concern regarding overlooking from a two storey dwelling 
o Existing parking and traffic problems on Prudy Hill 
o Concern regarding potential works to access main sewer during construction 
o Physical practicability of constructing a dwelling within a small cul de sac 
o Concern that the roots to the  TPO trees will be damaged during construction  
o Loss of privacy / overlooking and noise disturbance prior to and after 

construction  
o Loss of natural light into the front of properties on Prudy Hill  
o The plan states that hedges will be replaced 
o Concern regarding the impact on the Poulton Conservation Area  
o It is not possible to turn around at the end of Prudy Hill  
 

Page 30



8.0 Contact with Applicant/Agent 
 
8.1 During the course of the application the applicant has been contacted to 
provide a noise assessment which was submitted on 24.1.22   and agree an 
extension of time until 7th April 2022 
  
9.0  Issues  
  
9.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 
o Principle of Development  
o Visual Impact, Design and Impact on the street scene  
o Impact on the Residential Amenity  
o Impact on Highway and Parking 
o Flood Risk and Drainage 
o Trees and Ecology 
o      Impact on conservation area 
 
Principle of Development 
 
9.2 The application seeks outline consent for the erection of one detached 
residential dwelling in the rear garden of number 4 Vicarage Road. The application 
site is located within the settlement boundary of Poulton le Fylde as identified in the 
Adopted Wyre Local Plan 2011 - 2031 (WLP 31).  Policy SP1 (Development 
Strategy) of the WLP31 seeks to direct new development in line with the settlement 
hierarchy. Poulton le Fylde is identified as an Urban Town in the WLP31 where 
48.6% of housing growth is expected during the plan period. Therefore, in terms of 
location the proposed development would be in accordance with the development 
strategy set out i
[...]
 site. The 
application is accompanied by a planning statement which includes an indicative floor 
layout plan which suggests that a two storey dwelling would be proposed. A number 
of concerns have been raised in relation to this matter by neighbouring residents. A 
full assessment of the visual impacts and design would be undertaken at reserved 
matters stage where compliance with the relevant policies of the WLP31 would be 
considered. 
 
Impact on the Residential Amenity  
 
9.6 As the application is in outline form with access only applied for the full 
impacts upon neighbouring amenity can only be fully considered at reserved matters 
stage. It is noted that objections raised also relate to loss of privacy and overlooking 
concerns. The indicative layout plan demonstrates that despite the modest size of the 
plot a dwelling could be designed to ensure that it complies with the required 
interface distances set out within Supplementary Planning Guidance 4 (SPG4) and 
would not harm residential amenity whilst providing sufficient amenity space for the 
proposed dwelling. At reserved matters stage when scale and appearance are 
applied for the positioning of windows and their impacts upon the privacy of 
neighbouring properties along with bulk and massing would be fully assessed along 
with compliance with Policy CDMP3 of the WLP31. 
 
Impact on Highway and Parking 
 
9.7 The proposed dwelling would utilise the existing access on the western 
boundary of the rear garden, off Prudy Hill.  The concerns and observations received 
in relation to parking and highway safety have been fully acknowledged.  Lancashire 
County Council Highways have been consulted and have raised no objections to the 
use of this existing access on the grounds of highway safety, capacity or amenity. 
The highways Officer has requested that a condition be added to any consent 
granted which would require the first 5m of the access from the highway boundary to 
be appropriately paved in tarma
[...]
on protected species. An advice 
note is to be added to highlight to the applicant that in the event the protected 
species are encountered during the demolition or construction phase then all works 
must cease and specialist advice should be sought. Whilst the application site is 
located within a SSSI Impact Zone and is within 3.5km buffer of Morecambe Bay it 
would not have any adverse impacts upon European designated specially protected 
sites given the immediate built up surroundings. 
 
9.11 There is a line of 7 No TPO trees within the adopted highway grass verge 
adjacent to Prudy Hill which is outside of the application site.   A tree survey and 
protection plan would be required at reserved matters stage to assess potential 
impacts to these trees from demolition of the existing garage, any widening of the 
access and construction of the proposed dwelling.  The indicative site layout informs 
that the existing hedge to the front and side of the application site will be retained. 
 
Impact on conservation area 
 
9.12 The application site is located within the Poulton Conservation Area and as 
such Policy CDMP5 is relevant. The Council's Conservation Officer has advised that 
a suitably designed dwelling of appropriate scale and using sympathetic materials 
could be development on this small site such that the appearance of the Poulton le 
Fylde Conservation Area would be preserved and the significance of this designated 
heritage asset sustained. This would be assessed at reserved matters stage 
 
Other Matters  
 
9.13 Contamination - The Councils Environmental Health Officer (Contamination) 
have advised that the site is within 250m of unknown fill and have therefore 
requested a pre commencement condition requiring a desk study to be submitted in 
order to produce an assessment of the risk of the potential for onsite contamination. 
This is considered reasonable and can be achieved by adding a suitably worded 
condition.  
 
9.14 Noise impacts - Given the site's proximity to the nearby railway line to the 
north the impacts upon future occupants of the dwelling are to be assessed. The 
Councils Environmental Health Officer has requested an Acoustic Noise Assessment 
to be submitted (ANA). The Assessment proposes a number of mitigation measures 
which could be incorporated in to the construction of the dwelling to ensure there are 
no adverse impacts this includes the use of appropriate materials and mechanical 
ventilation for windows and suitable glazing. In this instance an appropriately worded 
condition requiring the development to comply with specific noise levels is to be 
attached.  
 
9.15 Network Rail were consulted due to the close proximity of the site to the main 
railway line to the north. In order to protect this asset they acknowledge the need for 
a Risk Assessment and Method Statement together with a Basic Asset Protection 

Page 33



Agreement. This is required to be submitted directly to Network Rail and can be 
added as an informative.  
 
10.0 Conclusion  
 
10.1    The proposal is an outline application with access applied for and all other 
matters reserved for the erection of a dwelling. It is located within the settlement 
boundary of Poulton le Fylde, as such it is considered to be a sustainable location 
due to the proximity of the site to local services. The development would be 
compatible with adjacent land uses and subject to a suitable design, layout and use 
of materials it is considered that a dwelling could be erected on the land that would 
not result in adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity and would not cause harm to 
the Poulton Conservation Area. All other material planning considerations have been 
assessed to be acceptable. For the reasons set out within this report the proposal is 
considered to comply with the relevant policies of the WLP31 and the provisions of 
the NPPF. 
 
11.0 Human Rights Act Implications  
  
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and fami
[...]
ectedly encountered before and during site clearance or development work, 
then work shall stop immediately until specialist advice has been sought from a 
suitably qualified Ecologist regarding the need for additional survey(s), a license from 
Natural England and/or the implementation of necessary mitigation measures. 
  
3.  As part of the submission of any reserved matters application in relation to scale 
and appearance the applicant is advised that the dwelling should be designed as to 
not exceed one or one and a half storeys in height to ensure that the development is 
of an appropriate scale for the surrounding area and so it does not have any adverse 
impacts. 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 
Mark Billington  

Corporate Director 
Environment  

 

Planning Committee 6 April 2022  

    

Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 1 of 2022: Rose Cottage, Head Dyke 
Lane, Pilling, Lancashire, PR3 6SJ 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To consider the objection to the making of Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No 1 of 2022: Rose Cottage, Head Dyke Lane, Pilling, 
Lancashire, PR3 6SJ 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

To determine whether or not to confirm the Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No 1 of 2022: Rose Cottage, Head Dyke Lane, Pilling, 
Lancashire, PR3 6SJ 
 
An effective tree preservation order makes it an offence to do any works to 
the protected trees without first gaining consent from the Local Planning 
Authority unless such works are covered by an exemption within the Town 
and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That the Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 1 of 2022: Rose 
Cottage, Head Dyke Lane, Pilling, Lancashire, PR3 6SJ be confirmed. 
 

4. Legislative background to the TPO 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 198 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
em
[...]
0544 - Appeal Decision Notice
	2100620 - Appeal Decision Notice
	2100625 - Appeal Decision Notice
	2100394 - Appeal Decision Notice
	2101241 - Appeal Decision notice

	5a Application A - Land to the rear of 4 Vicarage Road, Poulton-le-Fylde, Lancashire, FY6 7BE (21/01196/OUT)
	2101196OUT - Item 1 Map

	6 Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 1 of 2022: Rose Cottage, Head Dyke Lane, Pilling, Lancashire, PR3 6SJ



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 6 April 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Planning Committee members present: 
Councillors Moon, Ballard, I Amos, Catterall, Orme, D Walmsley and O'Neill 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Lady D Atkins, Holden, Ingham, Le Marinel, Raynor and Stirzaker 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Henderson 
 
Officers present: 
 Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Karl Glover, Acting Planning Development Manager 
David Thow, Head of Planning Services, 
Steve Smith, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Carmel White, Solicitor 
 
Five members of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
PA.72 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

PA.73 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 02 March 
2022 were approved as a correct record. 
  

PA.74 Appeals  
 
The committee noted the Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 
15 February 2022 – 15 March 2022, as set out on pages 3-26 of the agenda 
pack. Any member requiring any further details or clarification on any appeal 
was invited to contact the relevant Case Officer. 
  
Steve Smith, the Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager, drew 
the committee’s attention to the appeal decision of application 20/01241/FUL, 



in particular paragraph 13 of the Inspector’s report. He explained to members 
that the Inspector had pointed out an issue with Policy EP9 in determining 
applications for holiday accommodations, and that though this would normally 
be delegated to officers, he wanted to make the committee aware of how this 
would affect future officer decisions.  
  

PA.75 Planning applications  
  

PA.76 Application A - Land to the rear of 4 Vicarage Road, Poulton-le-Fylde, 
Lancashire, FY6 7BE (21/01196/OUT)  
 
The application was brought to the committee for determination at the request 
of Councillor Henderson. 
  
A site visit occurred to enable members to understand the proposal beyond 
the plans submitted and the photographs taken by the Case Officer. 
  
  
The acting Planning Development Manager introduced the report. He updated 
members that officers would be suggesting a re-wording of Condition 5 in 
regards to the noise assessment.  
  
Emma Dickson spoke in objection to the application.  
  
Lee Bruckshaw spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Vicky Jones spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Wyre Borough Councillor for Breck Ward, David Henderson, spoke in 
objection to the application. 
  
  
Members raised concerns over the impact on neighbours, particularly in 
regard to traffic and parking concerns, loss of amenity, issues regarding the 
access point and a lack of space for cars to turn and the potential impact on 
protected trees surrounding the property. 
  
The Head of Planning Services responded to comments made by both the 
committee and the speakers in attendance. He made it clear that as the 
application before committee was an outline application, all details of the 
potential dwelling on the site apart from access, would be determined at 
reserved matters stage. Therefore any potential issues regarding parking, 
amenity, and general impact on neighbours could not be considered. 
He responded to concerns over the trees surrounding the site and told 
members that the council’s Tree Officer had no objections in principle to the 
application, but that this would also be assessed at reserved matters when 
more details of the proposed dwelling were available. 
In terms of the access applied for off Vicarage Road, the Head of Planning 
Services informed members that there was adequate space for cars to turn 
into and out of the access, and the Local Highway Authority had raised no 
objections on these grounds. 



  
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Orme, and seconded by 
the Chairman Councillor Moon, that the application be refused, contrary to 
officer recommendations. The reasons for the refusal were: 
The proposed dwelling would, by reason of its location to the rear of No.4 
Vicarage Road, and the access to it from the northern end of Prudy Hill, 
cumulatively with the other dwellings on Prudy Hill, increase the incidence of 
vehicle movements and congestion resulting from visitor traffic and 
delivery/collection vehicles to the detriment of the residential amenity of the 
occupiers of properties on Prudy Hill, contrary to the provisions of policy 
CDMP3 of the Wyre Borough Local Plan. 
  
  

PA.77 Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 1 of 2022: Rose Cottage, Head 
Dyke Lane, Pilling, Lancashire, PR3 6SJ  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report for the committee to 
consider the objection to the making of Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order 
No 1 of 2022: Rose Cottage, Head Dyke Lane, Pilling, Lancashire, PR3 6SJ. 
  
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Ballard, and seconded by 
Councillor Orme, that the Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No 1 of 
2022: Rose Cottage, Head Dyke Lane, Pilling, Lancashire, PR3 6SJ, 
be confirmed for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.45 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 20 April 2022 


